

Appeal No. 01-17424

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
NINTH CIRCUIT

YAHOO!, INC., a Delaware corporation

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

LA LIGUE CONTRE LE RACISME ET L'ANTISEMITISME, a French association,
and L'UNION DES ESTUDIANTS JUIFS DE FRANCE, a French association,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of California,
San Jose Division
Case No. C 00-21275- JF-RS
The Honorable Jeremy Fogel

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY AND
TECHNOLOGY, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, ET AL. IN SUPPORT
OF APPELLEE YAHOO! INC.**

ROBERT CORN-REVERE
Hogan & Hartson L.L.P.
555 13th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: (202) 637-5640
Facsimile: (202) 637-5910
Counsel for the Center for Democracy
and Technology

ANN BRICK (State Bar No. 65296)
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation Of Northern California, Inc.
1663 Mission Street, Suite 460
San Francisco, CA 94103
Telephone: (415) 621-2493
Facsimile: (415) 255-8437

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

Of Counsel: *
JERRY BERMAN
ALAN DAVIDSON
PAULA J. BRUENING
Center for Democracy and Technology
1634 Eye Street, NW, Suite 1100
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 637-9800
Facsimile:

BARRY STEINHART
ANN BEESON
American Civil Liberties Union
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
Telephone: (212) 549-2601
Fax: (212) 344-3318

* Additional Counsel listed on inside cover

Additional Counsel

GLENN MANISHIN
Patton Boggs LLP
8484 Westpark Drive, Suite 900
McLean, VA 22102
Counsel for Computer Professionals
for Social Responsibility

LEE TIEN
Electronic Frontier Foundation
1550 Bryant Street, Suite 725
San Francisco, California 94103
Counsel for the Electronic
Frontier Foundation

TERESA CHMARA
Jenner & Block LLP
601 13th St. NW
Washington, DC 20005
Counsel for the Freedom to
Read Foundation

JAMES ROSS
General Counsel
Human Rights Watch
350 5th Avenue, 34th Floor
New York, NY 10118
Counsel for Human Rights Watch

JOAN E. BERTIN
Executive Director
National Coalition Against Censorship
275 7th Avenue, 9th floor
New York, NY 10001
Counsel for National Coalition
Against Censorship

LUCY A. DAGLISH
GREGG P. LESLIE
The Reporters Committee for
Freedom of the Press
1815 N. Fort Myer Dr., #900
Arlington, VA 22209

JULIE M. CARPENTER
Jenner & Block LLP
601 13th Street, N.W.,
Washington, D.C. 20005
Counsel for the DKT Liberty Project

DAVID GREENE
JAMES WHEATON
First Amendment Project
1736 Franklin Street, 9th Floor
Oakland, CA 94612
Counsel for the First Amendment Project

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF AMICI 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 7

ARGUMENT 9

 I. ENFORCEMENT OF THE FRENCH COURT ORDER IN THE UNITED STATES WOULD FUNDAMENTALLY CHANGE THE NATURE OF THE INTERNET AS A MEDIUM OF FREE EXPRESSION..... 9

 A. American Courts Have Recognized the Importance of the Internet as a Unique New Medium of Communication 9

 B. Other Nations Have Adopted a Very Different Approach to Freedom of Expression on the Internet..... 12

 C. Recognizing the French Court Judgment Would Undermine Domestic Protection for Internet Communication..... 19

 II. ENFORCEMENT OF THE FRENCH JUDGMENT WOULD BE REPUGNANT TO PUBLIC POLICY 23

 A. Enforcement of the French Judgment Would Violate the First Amendment..... 24

 B. Enforcement of the French Judgment Would be Repugnant to the Public Policy of the State of California 28

 C. Enforcement of the French Judgment Would be Repugnant to the Public Policy of the United States as Expressed by Congress 29

 III. A REFUSAL TO CONSIDER THE MERITS OF THIS ACTION WILL IMPERMISSIBLY CHILL PROTECTED SPEECH..... 31

CONCLUSION..... 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ackermann v. Levine</i> , 788 F.2d 830 (2d Cir. 1986)	23
<i>ACLU v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 1149 (10 th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>ACLU v. Reno</i> , 217 F.3d 162 (3d Cir. 2000)	10
<i>ACLU v. Reno</i> , 929 F. Supp. 824 (E.D. Pa. 1996).....	10, 11
<i>ACLU v. Reno</i> , 31 F. Supp. 2d 473 (E.D. Pa. 1999).....	10, 11
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993)	26
<i>American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee v. Reno</i> , 70 F.3d 1045 (9 th Cir. 1995)	31
<i>American Booksellers Foundation for Free Expression v. Dean</i> , No. 1:01-C-46 (D. Vt. April 18, 2002).....	10
<i>American Libraries Association v. Pataki</i> , 969 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	10
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 2002 WL 552476 (2002)	10
<i>Bachchan v. India Abroad Publ'ns. Inc.</i> , 585 N.Y.S.2d 661 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1992)	24, 28
<i>Ben Ezra, Weinstein, & Co. v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 206 F.3d 980 (10 th Cir. 2000)	29

<i>Blumenthal v. Drudge</i> , 992 F. Supp. 44 (D.D.C. 1998)	26
<i>Board of Education, Island Trees Union Free Sch. District v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	25
<i>Cyberspace Communications, Inc. v. Engler</i> , 142 F. Supp. 2d 827 (E.D. Mich. 2001).....	10
<i>Cyberspace Communications, Inc. v. Engler</i> , 238 F.3d 420, (6 th Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Dailey v. Superior Court</i> , 112 Cal. 94 (1896).....	28
<i>DeRoburt v. Gannett Co.</i> , 83 F.R.D. 574 (D. Haw. 1974)	27
<i>Doe v. Roe</i> , 955 P.2d 951 (Ariz. 1998).....	11
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965)	31
<i>Ellis v. Time, Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 863267, 26 Media L. Rptr. 1225 (D.D.C. 1997).....	27
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	25
<i>Gerawan Farming, Inc. v. Lyons</i> , 24 Cal. 4th 468 (2000).....	28
<i>Godfrey v. Demon Internet, Ltd.</i> , 3 ILR (P&F) 98	30
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895)	23

<i>LSO, Ltd. v. Stroh</i> , 205 F.3d 1146 (9 th Cir. 2000)	31
<i>Laker Airways Ltd v. Sabena, Belgian World Airlines</i> , 731 F.2d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	23
<i>Matusевич v. Telnikoff</i> , 877 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1995)	24, 27
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	26
<i>PSINet, Inc. v. Chapman</i> , 108 F. Supp. 2d 611 (W.D. Va. 2000).....	10
<i>PSINet, Inc. v. Chapman</i> , 167 F. Supp. 2d 878 (W.D. Va. 2001).....	10, 31
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	25
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	10, 11
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of University of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	25
<i>Shea v. Reno</i> , 930 F. Supp. 916 (S.D. N.Y 1996).....	10
<i>Somportex Ltd v. Philadelphia Chewing Gum Corp.</i> , 453 F.2d 435 (3d Cir. 1971).....	23
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974)	25
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	31

<i>Telnikoff v. Matusevitch</i> , 702 A.2d 230 (Md. 1997).....	26
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	24
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Association</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (2000)	31
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	24
<i>Wilson v. Marchington</i> , 127 F.3d 805 (9 th Cir. 1997).....	23
<i>Wilson v. Superior Court</i> , 13 Cal. 3d 652 (1975).....	26, 28
<i>Yahoo!, Inc. v. La Ligue Contre Le Racisme et L'Antisemitisme</i> , 169 F. Supp. 2d 1181(N.D. Cal. 2001)	7, 32
<i>Yuen v. U.S. Stock Transfer Co.</i> , 966 F. Supp. 944 (C.D. Cal 1997).....	23
<i>Zeran v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4 th Cir. 1997).....	29, 30

CONSTITUTIONS

California Constitution article I, § 2(a).....	28
Italian Constitution article XXI, § 6	18
Syria Constitution article XXXXII.....	16

STATUTES

47 U.S.C. § 230(a)(1).....	30
47 U.S.C. § 230(a)(3).....	30
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(1)	29
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(2)	29
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1).....	29
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1713.4(b).....	27
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1713.4(b)(3).....	23
Broadcasting Services Act, 1992 (amended 1999), part 15, § 216B, sched. 5, part 3, div. 1 (Austl.)	17
Guidelines for the Classification of Films and Videotapes, Austl. Office of Film and Literature Classification Regulation, Sept. 18, 2000	17
Lag (1998:112) om ansvar för elektroniska anslagstavlor [Act (1998:112) on Responsibility for Electronic Bulletin Boards], Art. V, § 1 (1998) (Swed.) < http://dsv.su.se/jpalme/society/swedish-bbs-act.html >.....	18

TREATISES AND RESTATMENTS

Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 422 (1987).....	27
--	----

PUBLICATIONS

- Adieu Pikachu*, ABCNEWS.COM, March 26, 2001
<<http://more.abcnews.go.com/sections/world/dailynews/pokemon010326.html>>..... 16
- John Aglionby, "Singapore Plans Purge of Net Politics,"
THE GUARDIAN, July 27, 2001,
<<http://www.guardianunlimited.co.uk/internetnews/story/0,7369,528129,00.html>>..... 15
- Authorities Close Down Web Sites for Opposition Publications*,
CHINA NEWS DIGEST, Sept. 3, 2001
<<http://www.cnd.org/Global/01/09/03/010903-0.html>>..... 14
- Beijing Accused of School Blast Cover-up*, BBC NEWS, Mar. 9, 2001
http://news.bbc.co.uk/hi/english/world/asia-pacific/newsid_1210000/1210522.stm..... 14
- Beijing Reins in Media with New Rules*, STRAITS TIMES, Feb. 25, 2002
<<http://www.asiamedia.ucla.edu/Weekly2002/02.26.2002/China.htm>>..... 13
- China Issues Regulations On Managing Internet Information-Release Services*, CHINA ONLINE, Nov. 13, 2000
http://www.chinaonline.com/issues/internet_policy/NewsArchive/Secure/2000/November/C00110604.asp..... 13
- China Passes Internet Security Law*, CHINA ONLINE, Dec. 29, 2000
http://www.chinaonline.com/issues/internet_policy/NewsArchive/Secure/2000/December/C00122805.asp..... 13
- Complete Archives of Dacankao Daily News
<<http://www.bignews.org>>..... 14

Drew Cullen, <i>It's Bloody Hard to Run a Forum (in Sweden)</i> , THE REGISTER (UK), March 8, 2002 < http://www.theregister.co.uk/content/6/24352.html >	19
HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH, CHINA HUMAN RIGHTS UPDATE 4 (2002) < http://hrw.org/backgrounder/asia/china_update.htm >	14
Human Rights Watch World Report 1999: FREEDOM OF EXPRESSION ON THE INTERNET, www.hrw.org/hrw/worldreport99/special/internet.html	16
Joanne Lee-Young & Sharon Walsh, <i>Beijing Backs Down on School Explosion Story</i> , THE INDUSTRY STANDARD, Mar. 16, 2001 < http://www.thestandard.com/article/display/0,1151,22915,00.html >	14
<i>Losing the Saudi Cyberwar</i> , THE GUARDIAN, Feb. 26, 2001 < http://www.guardianunlimited.co.uk/elsewhere/journalist/story/0,7792,443261,00.html >	16
Managing Internet Information-Release Services, P.R.C. Ministry of Information Industry Regulation, Nov. 7, 2000	13
Reporters Sans Frontieres, ENEMIES OF THE INTERNET (2001).....	12, 16, 17
Saudi Internet Regulations, Saudi Arabia Council of Ministers Resolution (Feb. 12, 2001) < http://www.al-bab.com/media/docs/saudi.htm >	16
<i>Singapore Net Law Dismays Opposition</i> , BBC NEWS, Aug. 14, 2001 < http://news.bbc.co.uk/hi/english/world/asia-pacific/newsid_1490000/1490425.stm >	15
Douglas R. Sussman, CENSOR DOT GOV: THE INTERNET AND PRESS FREEDOM (2000) < http://www.freedomhouse.org/pfs2000/sussman.html >	12
U.S. Dep't of Commerce, DIGITAL ECONOMY 2000 (Dec. 2000).....	21

U.S. Dep't Of State, Country Reports On Human Rights Practices 2001 (2002).....	15
White House, A FRAMEWORK FOR GLOBAL ELECTRONIC COMMERCE (July 1997).....	20
<i>Xinwenming</i> < http://www.hrichina.org/Xinwenming/index.htm >.....	14
<i>You Don't Say: China Forbids Publication of Seven Types of Content,</i> CHINA ONLINE, Aug. 13, 2001.....	13
